TUESDAY

Rute 2.33 Form 2178

The Insolvency Act 1986

Ll L] '
Statement of administrator’s 2.17B
[ ]
proposals
Name of Company Company number
ALTAIR FINANCIAL SERVICES INTERNATIQNAL PLC 05528312
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 11468 of 2009
[full name of court]

(@) Insenfullnamefs) |We(a) M C Healy & N A Bennett of Leonard Curtis, One Great Cumberland Place,

and address{es) of Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

administrator(s)

attach a copy of *my / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

* Delete as applicable

(b} Insert date (b) 22 April 2009

M C Healy - Joint Admini§trator

Dated 22 April 2009

Contact Details:

Leonard Curtis

You do not have to give any contact infarmation in the box

opposite but if you do, it will help Companies House to One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London,

contact you if there is a query on the form. The contact | \WiH 7LW | Tet 020 7535 7000
information that you give will be visible to searchers of the
public record D¥ Number I DX Exchange
you have compfeted and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
anies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AXXWDIED"
Al9 28/04/2009 185

COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMMZ17B 09-10-03




ADMMCRD1 29-11-06

Please ask for : Ronnie Walters

0 o L/25/RAWISALTOS/1010

e . LEONARD CURTIS
V' BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

22 Aprii 2008

TO ALL CREDITORS

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

Dear Sirs

ALTAIR FINANCIAL SERVICES INTERNATIONAL PLC
ALTAIR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED
(BOTH IN ADMINISTRATION) (“THE COMPANIES")

I wrote to all creditors on 26 March 2009 to advise that N A Bennett and | had been appointed Joint Administrators of the
Companies on 2 March 2009.

We are required to call initial meetings of creditors at which our Statement of Proposals will be presented, setting out the
way in which we propose to achieve the purpose of the Administrations. These meetings have now been scheduled to
take place at 11.30am on 8 May 2009 at One Great Cumberland Place Marble Arch London W1H 7LW.

At each meeting creditors will be asked to consider:

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Whether or not to establish a Creditors' Committee

The approval of the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and recharge of disbursements.

Approving the automatic discharge from fliability of the Joint Administrators following completion of the
Administration

Enclosed with this letter are the following documents:

» Format notices of the meeting of creditors (Form 2.208)

= Report and Statement of Proposals of the Joint Administrators

»  Proxy forms which must be completed and returned to me as soon as possible and in any event, no later than 12.00
noon on 7 May 2009 to enable you or your representative to vote at the meeting of creditors

In order to vote at the meetings you must supply written details of your debt as at the date of the Joint Administrators’
appointment.  Should you have any queries or require any further clarification please contact my office, in wrifing.
Etectronic communications should also include a full postal address.

Yours faithfully

for and on behalf of

ALTAIR FINANCIAL SERVICES INTERNATIONAL PLC
ALTAIR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

M C HEALY
Joint Administrator

Licensed by the insolvency Practitioners Association

e
The afairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company w:lpoquerso lr,%rﬂberland Place

BIRMINGHAM ® BLACKBURN ® BURY = [ONDON ® MANCHESTER ® WOLVERHAMFPTON London W1H 7LW
DTE Leonard Curtis Lid Tel: 020 7535 7000
Company Number 5639292 (England) Reg Office: DTE House, Holins Lane, Bury, Lancs BLS 8AT Fax: 020 7723 6059

www.lecnardeurtis.co.uk




) LEONARD CURTIS

¥ business rescue & recovery

Altair Financial Services International Plc
Registered Number; 05528312

Altair Financial Services Limited
Registered Number: 05331608

(Both in Administration)

Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors
and Statement of Proposals

22 Aprit 2009

Leonard Curtis
One Great Cumberland Place Marble Arch London W1H 7LW
Tel : 02075357000 Fax: 020 7723 6059
solutions@leonardcurtis.co.uk

Ref: 25/RAWIALTO4 ALT05/1010




Altair Financial Services International Plc and Altair Financial Services Limited @
Both in Administration

CONTENTS

Introduction

Statutory Information

Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration
Present Financial Position

Events Following the Administrators’ Appointment

Achieving the Purpose of Administralion

Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Exit Route

Extension of Administration

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements
Estimated Outcome and Release of Administrators from Liability
Voting Procedure and Conclusion

—_— et 0 00~ TN B N —

-

APPENDICES
A Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

(i) Altair Financial Services Intemational Pic
(if) Altair Financial Services Limited

B Estimated Financial Position as at 2 March 2009

(i} Altair Financial Services International Plc
(if) Altair Financial Services Limited

C Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 2 March 2009 to 22 April 2009

(i} Altair Financial Services Intemational Plc
(if) Altair Financial Services Limited

D Summary of Joint Administrators' Time Costs from 2 March 2009 to 16 April 2009

(i) Altair Financiat Services Intemational Plc
(i) Altair Financiat Services Limited

E Summary of Leonard Curtis Pre-Appointment Time Costs

{i} Altair Financial Services International Plc
{ii) Altair Financial Services Limited

F Leonard Curtis Charge Out Rates and Poiicy regarding Staff Allocation, Support Staff, the use of
Suhcontractors and the Recharge of Dishursements.

G Extracts from Insolvency Rules 1986
H Notice of Meetings of Creditors

I Proxy

Joint Administrators’ Report
22 Apr 2009




Altair Financial Services International Plc and Altair Financial Services Limited @
Both in Administration

TO:

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

ALL CREDITORS, ALL MEMBERS AND THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

INTRODUCTION

| refer to my appointment with N A Bennett as Joint Administrators (*Administrators”) of Altair Financial
Services International Plc ("Plc"} and Altair Financial Services Limited (“Limited”) (together ‘the
Companies") on 2 March 2009 and now write to present our proposals (“the Proposals’) (Appendices
A(i) and (i)} for the Companies pursuant to Paragraph 49 Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the
Act”). Both Mr Bennett and | are licensed by the insolvency Practitioners Association.

Creditors may approve the Proposals, with or without modifications, subject to the Administrators
accepting any modifications. |f creditors reject the Proposals, a report will be sent to the Court which
may provide for the appointment of the Administrators to cease to have effect, or make any other Order
it thinks appropriate.

Meetings of creditors (“the initial creditors’ meetings”) will be held on 8 May 2009 to consider the
Proposals and to consider establishing a Committee to assist the Administrators in discharging their
duties. A copy of the Notice of Meeting of Creditors is attached at Appendix H.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings for the Companies are under the jurisdiction of the High Court of
Justice under Court reference number 11468 of 2009 (Plc) and 11514 of 2009 (Limited).

The Companies' registered ofiices were changed from Thames House, Portsmouth Road, Esher,
Surrey KT10 9AD to One Great Cumberland Place, Martle Arch, London W1H 7LW on 3 March 2009.
The registered numbers are 05528312 (Plc) and 05331608 {Limited).

Pic's officers are are:

Name Role Date Appointed Shareholding
Lee Brition Director 04/08/2005 None
Edward Evans Director 04/08/2005 None
Jonathan Freeman Director 04/08/20035 None
Kenneth West Director 04/08/2005 None
SLC Registrars Ltd Secrelary (04/08/2005 None

Limited's officers are:

Name Role Date Appointed Shareholding
Lee Britlon Director  * - T 13/01/2005 None
Edward Evans Director 13/01/2005 None
SLC Registrars Lid Secrelary 13101/2005 ' Nong

Plc's issued and fully paid up share capital is £17,033,838 comprising 17,033,838 ordinary shares of £1
each. None of these shares are held directly held by the officers of Plc.

Joint Adminislsalors” Reporl
22 Apnil 2009




Altair Financial Services International Plc and Altair Financtal Services Limited

Both in Administration

25

31

32

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

39

Limited's issued and paid up share capital is £1 comprising 10,000,000 ordinary shares of £0.0000001p
each. All of these shares are held by Ple.

The Companies’ main centres of operations are based in the UK. The EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation.

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

Plc was incorporated in August 2005 and Limited in January 2005. Pic was a holding Company whilst
Limited was the trading vehicle.

The Companies operated from leasehold premises at 37 Maddox Street, London W1 with banking and
processing relationships in the UK, USA, Asia Pacific and throughout the Latin American and Caribbean
regions. The principal activity of Limited was the provision of pre-paid debit card programmes and
transaction processing for credit and debit cards in association with either MasterCard or Visa and
issuing banks globally. Prepaid cards are pre-loaded with funds and can be used to make purchases
and to access cash from ATMs at over 24 million locations wherever MasterCard or Visa are accepted.

In March 2007 Plc acquired US based Symmetrex inc (*Symmetrex”), which holds the IT hardware to
process client card transactions refating to the business of Limited. The processing facilities included a
data centre at Salt Lake City, Utah which was staffed 24 hours a day, 365 days a year.

Card transaction revenue had been on the increase and certain costs reductions had been made to
achieve economies of scale. The directors advised that regardless of the number of active cards in the
market, there are certain fixed costs (predominantly staff costs) that needed fo be retained to manage a
particular card programme. Once the required amount of transaction revenue has been achieved, costs
do not rise at the same rate as revenues resulting in increased profitability.

In order to increase card transaction activity and achieve the expected levels of revenue the business
expanded into the African and Middle Eastern markets where there was potential for further growth in
card orders.

The Companies’ activities' have predominantly been funded by issuing equity, and there were no |

agreed overdraft facilities available to the Companies. Plc had been funding the trading of Symmetrex
and at the time of appointment was owed approximately US$2.6 million. The continuation of Symmetrex
was crucial to the business of Limited and Plc. If Symmetrex ceased trading, all value in Limited and Plc
would be all but lost. We understand the financial position of Symmetrex is somewhat precarious and it
may soon be the subject of Chapter X! proceedings.

At 31 December 2007 the consolidated management accounts of the Companies showed a net asset
balance of £49.8m, comprising total assets of £21.8m and total labilities of some £2m.

Management accounts for the 11 months to 30 November 2008 show a net loss of £790k for Plc and a
net loss of £5.96m for Limited (£6.75m consolidated). The balance sheets show a net asset balance of
£17.1m for Plc, and a net liability bafance of £10.8m for Limited (net assels £6.3m consolidated).

Although the balance sheet of Plc showed a substantial net asset position, this was largely due lo the
investment in Symmetrex. Limited was in a net liability position and owing to the continued trading
losses of both Companies there was a shortage of warking capital and further funding would have been
required to facilitate ongoing trading.

Joint Administrators' Report
22 April 2009




Altair Financial Services International Pic and Altair Financial Services Limited

Both in Administration

3.10

311

3.12

313

3.14

315

316

3.7

3.18

Without an injection of capital from an outside source, the Companies would not have sufficient funds fo
discharge their liabilities. The Companies were unable to raise additional funding from the banking
sector due to the economic downturn. Another potential source of additional capital would have been
from the shareholders and although some funds were received, a number of shareholders advised that
they did not wish to provide additional funding.

Given the significant continued trading losses and being without sufficient working capital as well as
experiencing cash flow difficulties, it was evident that the Companies were insolvent to the extent that:

» They were unable to make payments of its liabilities as they fell due

b

> Liabilities exceeded the value of their assets

The floating charge holder of Plc, Dexapoint United Cerporation (*Dexapoint”), first contacled Leonard
Curtis on 9 February 2009 with concerns that Plc would be unable to repay the £50,000 loan it had
granted to that Company, particularly in the light of of it having been issued with a winding-up petition by
a creditor on 23 January 2009.

A number of options were discussed, including the appointment of Joint Administrators over Ple by
Dexapeint as qualifying floating charge holder,

In particular, in addition to placing Plc into Administration, the following alterative courses of action were
considered:

> Administrative Receivership

> Company Voluntary Arrangement

» Liquidation or

> Aretum of the Company back to the control of the directors

Fellowing those discussions, it was considered that the optimum course of action to protect the position
of Dexapoint and preserve any value in the business of Plc, was that a Notice of Intention to appoint
Administrators {"NIA"} should immediately be filed by them to prevent any further creditor action whilst
the Company's overall financial position could be investigated. An initial NIA in respect of Plc was filed
at the High Court of Justice on 13 February 2009, expiring on 26 February 2009.

Subsequent to the filing of the NIA, the directors of Plc advised that they were expecting further funds
from investors which would enable repayment of the debt owing to Dexapoint. Discussions continued
with the directors with respect to the receipt of additional investor funding and with this in mind
Dexapoint filed a second NIA in respect of Plc on 25 February 2009 to confinue the protection under the
moratorium.

On 26 February 2009, | met with Mr Edward Evans and Mr Lee Britton who are directors of both
Companies and the financial position of Limited was discussed. Following those discussions, it was
decided that a NIA should immediately be filed to prevent any creditor action against Limited whilst its
overall financial position could also be assessed. Accordingly, a NiA in respect of Limited was filed at
the High Court of Justice on 27 February 2009.

Further discussions were held with the directors of Plc and representatives of Dexapoint.  When it
transpired that Plc was unable to discharge the debt to Dexapoint, a Natice of Appointment of
Administrators ("NA"} was given by Dexapoint, as holders of a qualifying floating charge on 2 March

Joint Administrators' Repori
22 Apri 2009




Altair Financial Services International Plc and Altair Financial Services Limited ’
Both in Administration

3.19

3.20

4.1

42

43

431

432

433

434

435

2009 and fited at the High Court of Justice on the same day appointing Neil Bennett and | as Joint
Administrators of Plc.

At the same time, the board of directors of Limited concluded that it should also be placed into
Administration and accordingly NA was given by Mr Evans on 2 March 2009 and filed at the High Court
of Justice on the same day appointing Mr Bennett and | as Joint Admintstrators of Limited.

In accordance with paragraph 100{(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the functions of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by either or any, acting jointly or alone.

PRESENT FINANCIAL POSITION

The directors of the Companies are required fo submit statements of affairs as at the date of my
appointment. The statements have not yet been received as | understand they are still in the course of
preparation. In the interim | enclose at Appendices B (i) and (i} summaries of the estimated financial
position of each Company, together with lists of creditors including their names, addresses and details
of their debts, including any security held.

Please note that no provision has been made for the costs and expenses of realisation, costs of the
Administrations and any corporation tax which may be payable. The following comments are
considered to be relevant and shoutd be bome in mind when reading the figures:

Assets

independent professional agents, Hilco Appraisal Limited ("Hilco"), provided valuations of the
Companies’ assets and are summarised as follows:

The assets of Plc are represented by a rent deposit relaiing to the lease at the Maddox Street
premises. It is shown as having a book value of £89,877 but it is not yet certain how much will be
returned to the Company as there were rent arrears outstanding at the date of appointment. There is
also an inter company debt due from Symmetrex of some US$2.6m. In the light of the current position
with Symmetrex, it is uncertain how much, i any, of this debt will be recoverable. The estimated
financial statement of Plc show estimated realisable figures of £20,000 each for goodwill and
intellectual property and although there is no book value attributable to these assets, these amounts
have already heen realised in the Administration and are reflected on the receipls and payments
account at Appendix C.

The assets of Limited are summaried as follows:
Goodwill and Intellectual Property

Although these had no book value in the accounts, as you will see from paragraph 5.1.8 below we were

-able to realise a total of £79,999.

VAT Refund

The amount shown as recoverable of £27,850 is in respect of the return already submitted to December
2008 and an estimate of the refund payable up to the date of appointment. However, the Company is
group registered and it is likely that HM Revenue & Customs will offset the amount against PAYE/NI
liabilities in Plc.

Joinl Adrmunistrators Beport
22 Aprl 2008




Altair Financial Services International Pic and Altair Financial Services Limited

Both in Administration

436

437

438

439

44

45

4.6

Trade Debtors

These have a book value of £219,791 and are only estimated to realise approximately £50,000. Debt
collection agents have been instructed. There are a large number of known disputed debts and it is not
yet clear how much will eventually be realised.

QOther Debtors

These comprise a sum of £50,000 to purchase an option to buy 10% of a bank, European American
Capital, which was then going to become a member of MasterCard and be the Company’s issuing
bank. | am given to understand that the Company did not exercise the option which has now expired.

The batance of £37,500 was the Company's contribution to build an FX trading platform to allow its card
programmes {0 obtain good FX rates when loading cards in USD or Euros. The amount was {o be
recovered from FX revenue on the spread, after which the Company would have benefit from a revenue
share going forward. However as more participants in FX joined with prepaid cards programmes who
did not want to use a competitor for FX the project never progressed beyond use on one client. In the
opinion of the directors, neither of these amounts are realisable.

Office Equipment, Furniture and Fittings

These assets comprise general office and computer equipment valued by Hilco at £34,680 “in-situ” and
£12,420 “ex-sity".

Leasehold Improvements

These relate to general decorating and improvements to the Maddox Street premises, which would
form part of landlords’ fixtures and fittings and therefore have no realisable value.

Secured Creditor

Dexapoint hold a debenture dated 6 February 2009 incorporating both fixed and floating charges over
the assets of Plc. At the time of appointment they were owed £50,000.

Prescribed Part

Although the floating charge in favour of Dexapoint post dates the Introduction of the Enterprise Act
2002 there are no floating charge assets in Pic and conseguently, there will not be a requirement to set
aside a prescribed part of assels for unsecured creditors pursuant to the provisions of Section 176A of
the Act and the Insoivency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003,

Preferential Claims
The only claims which are preferential are those of employees in respect of wages and holiday pay.

The purchaser took over ali employees under TUPE regulations when purchasing the business {see
below).

Joinl Adminisirators’ Report
22 Apri 2009




Altair Financial Services International Plc and Altair Financial Services Limited @
Both in Administration

4.7

48

51

511

51.2

513

514

515

516

217

Unsecured Claims

Unsecured creditor claims of Limited will be subject to agreement by a liquidator, should funds be
available to distribute to unsecured creditors.

Receipts and Payments Account

Summaries of our receipts and payments accounts for the period of Administration are enclosed as
Appendix C.

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT
Sale of Business/Disposal of Assets
This section should be read in conjunction with my initial report to creditors dated 26 March 2009.

Immediately following my appointment, Hilco were instructed to provide a report and valuation of the
Companies’ chattel assets and advise on any value for goodwill.

It was necessary to effect an immediate sale as several issues arose on my appointment. Certain
creditors demanded payment totalling over £100,000 threatening disconnection of services and ceasing
the supply of necessary goods to enable the Companies to continue to trade. The withdrawal of support
by banking partners and the freezing of the Companies’ bank accounts meant that trading the business
would have been impossible due to a lack of funds and non co-operation of suppliers.

It was also necessary to seek legal advice in respect of Symmetrex as this was an integral part of the
Companies' continuing to trade, should a purchaser be found. US and UK solicitors were consulted and
concluded that it was possible to protect Symmetrex from further action from creditors, although this
would cost a purchaser between US$200,000 and US$1 million.

Between 2 and 4 March 2009, 19 potentially interested parties, including shareholders and creditors of
the Companies were contacted by my cifice in an attempt to gain either funding or effect a sale. Those
interested parties were sent financial information packs andfor confidentiality letters and advised that
the deadline for offers was close of business on Wednesday 4 March 2009. -

At the deadfine only 3 offers had been received.

The best offer was received from Dexapeint. It differentiated from other cash offers in that it would also:

'Y

Preserve the debtor book of Limited by giving an undertaking to pay certain creditors threatening to
disrupt the business and associated goodwill of the Companies

Take on existing Company employee liabifities

Offer to fund a Chapter XI proceeding in the United States for Symmetrex which owes in the order of -
US$2.6m; and

AT TS

It was concluded that the purchaser's offer was successful because it:

e

> Provided the best possible return to creditors
» Mitigated employees' claims

Joint Administralors’ Reporl
22 Aprl 2009




Altair Financial Services International Plc and Altair Financial Services Limited @
Both in Administration

Included a potential upside should they sell the business within 12 months of the purchase
Excluded the debtors ledger as part of the purchase, although assisting in its collection;
May preserve Pic's significant invesiment in Symmetrex;

ATAR 1A V4

518  The assets sold and the consideration agreed to be paid is as follows:
Class of Assets PLC Limited
Consideration  Consideration
£ £
= The Chatief Assels (all office furniture and equipment and fitlings owned NIA 30,000
by the Companies and used solely in connection with the business of the
Companies on the completion date and siluated at he Companies'
premises)
o The Goodwill (including exclusive right to the Trading Name, the 20,000 39,999

519

51.10

51.11

5112

5113

5.2

5.3.1

Telephone and Fax Numbers and Email Addresses and any websites,

domain names, logos, customer lists together with the exclusive right to

represent itself as carry on the business of the Companies)

The Intellectual property rights ('IPR')(subject to any licences already 20,000 40,000
granted in respect of the same)

The Shares (the stock in Symmetrex, a US corporation) : N

TOTAL 40,001 109,999

The sale agreement (“SPA") provides that the purchaser is to pay the total consideration of £150,000
on the following deferred basis:

Payment Amount Date Due
No £
1 5,000 On or before Completion Date
2 45,000 On or before 23 March 2009
3 50,000 On or before 5 May 2009
4 50,000 On or before 5 June 2009
Total 150,000

| confirm that payments 1 and 2 above have been received.

The SPA provides that the assets of the Companies shall remain the Companies’ property until the
purchaser has paid the purchase consideration in full.

The purchaser was Dexapoint who has a direct shareholding of 200,000 shares in Plc recorded on the
share register. | am advised that the purchaser holds a further 1,000,000 shares in Plc through nominees.
However, the purchaser is not considered to be a connected party as defined by Section 435 of the Act.

Debtors were excluded from the sale and, as mentioned earlier, agents have been instructed to
manage collection.

Investigations

My investigations into the afiairs of the Companies and the events leading up to my appointment are
still ongoing and | will report my conclusions to the appropriate authorities in due course. In the

Joint Administrators’ Report
22 April 2009




Altair Financia! Services International Plc and Altair Financial Services Limited

Both in Administration

5.4

541

542

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

meantime, if creditors have any specific matters regarding the running of the Companies andfor the
conduct of their directors that they feel warrant investigation, please provide full details in writing.

Professional Advisors Used

On this assignment we have used the following advisors:

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of charge

Francis Wilkes & Jones Legal Advice Time costs

Sovereign Credit Management Debtor Collection Percentage of collections
Hilco Appraisal Lid Valuation Advice Time costs

Details of my company's policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for their fees are given in
“A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Fees". This is available from my office free of charge on request
or may be downloaded from www.leonardcurtis.co.uk/downloads.

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

In each case the Adminisirators must perform their functions with the objective of.

(a) 'rescuing the Company as a going concern, or (if this cannot be achieved)

(b) achieving a better resuit for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company was wound up (without first being in administration), or {if (a) and (b} cannot be
achieved)

{c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

In my opinion, it was not possible to achieve the first objective as the Companies’ indebtedness
effectively precluded any fresh third party investment. Investors had already been approached by the
Companies prior to my appeintment and did not wish to invest. Furthermore, it was necessary to
dispose of the business speedily in view of the threat to disrupt the business by certain creditors.

In my opinion it is likely that the secand cbjective will be achieved in respect of Limited as | believe the
Admiristration of that Company has allowed for enhanced realisations cf the assets in general leading
to a hetter result for that Company’s creditors as a whole than would have been the case in a winding
up (without first being in Administration).

Given that the second objective is likely to be achieved in respect of Limited, it will not be necessary to

consider the third objective, namely realising property to make a distribution to one or more secured or

preferential creditors. With regard to Plc, in my opinion the third objective is likely to be received as -
assets have been realised tc enable a distribution to be made to the secured creditor.

The Administrations have been and will continue to be financed by monies received from asset
realisations.

Joint Adminfstrators” Reparl
22 April 2009




Altair Financial Services International Plc and Altair Financial Services Limited a :
Both in Administration

7.1

7.2

7.3

74

8.1

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE

The Proposals in Appendix A will be considered as a single resolution for each Company at the initial
creditors’ meetings tc be held on § May 2009,

On completion of the Administration, the Proposals allow the Joint Administrators to place Limited into
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation {"CVL" and appoint myself as Liquidator. Creditors may nominate a
different person to be Liquidator provided that the nomination is made after receipt of the Proposals and
before they are approved. On the basis of information currently available to me, there is unlikely to be
insufficient property after costs to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors of Pic, the
Proposals provide that the Administrators file the appropriate notice at Companies House to dissolve
the Company .

In the event that there are insufficient funds to make a distribution to unsecured creditors of Limited, the
Proposals provide that the Administrators file the appropriate notice at Companies House to dissolve
the Company.

Once approved, the affairs of the Companies will be managed in accordance with the Proposals and
financed out of asset realisations.

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

It may be desirable to extend one or both of the periods of the Administration term of office for a
specified period not exceeding six months. If this is appropriate the Joint Administrators will seek
consent of the credifors or the court.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

In each case, the remuneration of the Joint Administrators may be fixed by the Creditors’ Commitiee or
failing that by the creditors generally or failing that by the Coust. If a Creditors Commitiee is not
appointed at the initial creditors' meeting, creditors will also be asked to fix the basis of this
remuneration for both Companies. .

in accordance with the provisions of Rule 2.106{2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the remuneration of
the Joint Administrators may be fixed either as a percentage of the assels realised and distributed in
the Administration or, alternatively, by reference to the time spent. In each case | am requesting
creditors o agree to the latter.

The Joint Administrators’ time costs as at 16 April 2009 are attached at Appendices D{i) and (ii). Time
for Plc is £22,597.50 representing 86.7 hours at an average rate of £260.64 per hour. Time for Limited
is £42,607 .50 representing 173.6 hours at an average rate of £245.43 per hour.

Further details of my company's charge out rates and policy regarding recharge of disbursements, staff
allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix F.

In addition to the above, my company also incurred costs in connection with the costs and expenses of
giving advice prior to the making the Administrators’ appoinimeni. These cosis are detailed at
Appendices E(i) and (i) and total £4,070 for Plc, representing 18.5 hours at an average hourly rate of

Joint Administralors’ Report
22 April 2008




Altair Financial Services International Plc and Altair Financial Services Limited a 4
Both in Administration

96

9.7

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

1

1.1

11.2

£220. For Limited these costs total £3,512.50, representing 15.5 hours at an average hourly rate of
£226.61. The costs for Limited have been paid as an expense of that Administration pursuant o the
provisions of Rule 2.67 of the Insolvency Rules 1986. The costs for Plc have not yet been paid.

The Joint Administrators also require approval in respact of the basis upen which they recharge internal
disbursements that include an element of allocated cosis. These are known as Category 2
disbursements and the basis of the calculation of their recharge is also attached at Appendix F. | will
also he asking the creditors to agree the basis for recharging these costs. Specific expenditure relating
to the administration of a particular case is recoverable without approval and is referred to as a
“category 1 disbursement’. Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise items such as identifiable
telephone calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses, including
car mileage at 40p a mile, incurred by personnel in connection with the case. Also included will be
services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing,
room hire and decument storage.

Appendix | contains resolutions dealing with the agreement of both these matters.

ESTIMATED QUTCOME AND RELEASE OF ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

t currently anticipate that there are likely to be surptus funds available to unsecured crediters of Limited,
which will be distributed once the Company is piaced into CVL. It is not anticipated there will be any
surplus funds available for any unsecured creditors of Plc.

The eventual distribution to unsecured creditors will be very much dependent on the eventual debtor
realisations and the total costs of the Administrations.

As soon as all outstanding matters in the Administration have been attended to, it is proposed to move
Limiled into CVL to enable surplus funds to be distributed.

Once Limited has been moved into CVL, the Administration and the appoiniment of the Adminisirators
will auiomatically cease. It will however also be necessary for the creditors to fix the date upon which
the Administrators are discharged from liability in respect of any action during the Administration.
Appendix | includes a resolution that the Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any
action of theirs immediately upon their appointment ceasing o have effect.

In the event that there are no monies to be distributed to crediters, as is likely in the case of Plc, the
proposals provide that the Company be dissclved as soon as all matters relating to the Administration
have been compieted and that the Joint Administrators be discharged from lizbility immediately upon
their appointment ceasing to have effect.

VOTING PROCEDURE AND CONCLUSION

1§ you wish to vote on our proposals, it is important that you give careful attention to the proxy forms and
other enclosures attached to this report.

Please ensure that you complete the appropriate proxy forms and lodge them at my office, together
with a statement of your claim, less any payments that have been made to you following my
appointment in respect of that claim and any adjustments that may have been made by way of set-off,
in good time for the meeting but no later than 12.00 noon on 7 May 2009.

Joint Administrators’ Report
22 April 2009




Altair Financial Services International Plc and Altair Financial Services Limited
Both in Administration

113 Should you have any queries or require any further clarification please contact my office, in writing.
Electronic communications should also include a full postal address.

for and on behalf of
ALTAIR FINANCIAL SERVICES INTERNATIONAL PLC
ALTAIR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

M C HEALY
Joint Administrator

Licensed by the Insclvency Praclifioners Association

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without perscnal
liability.

Joinl Administrators' Report
22 April 2009




Altair Financial Services International Plc and Altair Financial Services Limited

Both in Administration

APPENDIX A (i}

ALTAIR FINANCIAL SERVICES INTERNATIONAL PLC
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPQOSALS

Itis proposed that;

1.

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in
such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the
Administration.

The Company be dissolved as soon as all matters relating to the Administration have been
completed.

In the event that there are monies remaining to be distributed to creditors the Joint Administrators file
a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the Company
will move automatically into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation. It is further proposed that M C Healy be
appointed Liquidator of the Company

The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company
may have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers,
advisers or former advisers of the Company.

Joint Administrators” Report
22 April 2009




Altair Financial Services International Plc and Altair Financial Services Limited @

-

Both in Administration

APPENDIX A (ji)

ALTAIR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

It is proposed that:

1.

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in
such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the
Administration.

If appropriate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors' Voluntary
Liquidation. It is further proposed that M C Healy be appointed Liquidator of the Company.

In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors the Company be
dissolved as soon as all matters relating to the Administration have been completed.

The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company
may have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers,
advisers or former advisers of the Company.

Joint Administrators’ Report
22 Aprit 2009




Altair Financial Services International Plc and Altair Financial Services Limited
Both in Administration

APPENDIX B (i)

ALTAIR FINANCIAL SERVICES INTERNATIONAL PLC
ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 2 MARCH 2009

Joint Administrators’ Report
22 April 2008




Altair Financial Services International Plc

Estimated Financial Position as at 2 March 2008

A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Goodwill
Intellectual Property
Debt due from Subsidiary-Symmetrix Inc.

Less: Dexapoint United Corporation

Estimated surplus/{shortfall) from Fixed charge assels

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged Assets

Rent Deposit

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £
- 20,000
- 20,000
1,857,145 Uncertain
1,857,145 40,000
50,000 50,000
1,807,145 (10,000)
89,877 Uncertain
1,897,022




Altair Financial Services International Plc

Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 2 March 2009 {cont/d)
A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors {(carried from page A}

Liabilities

Preferential creditors:- Employee Wages and Holiday Pay

Estimated deficiency as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges
Dexapoint United Corporation

Estimated surplusi(shortfall) of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {b/down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating

charge holders)

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE

Estimated deficiency as regards non-preferential creditors

(Fleating Charge Shortfall)

Estimated total deficiency as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Share Premium Account

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

£
0
0 0
of 0
0
0 0
0
10,000
0 (+0,000)
0 0
0 0
327,530
327,530
(327,530)
10,000
£ (337,530)
17,599,091
18,503,025 (36,302,116)
£ (36,639,645)




Aunaeg Jo sHeeq

00'000°05 PUBPIZIMG yunz

(31020 J0
junowy

uojssassod s Auedwos ayy v Auadosd Jaao ajn jo uonuajas Bupwie|d s10)pala pue sadlaRs

sjuauraalbe afes jpuonIpuo2 10 Buises) |3eys ‘aseyaind-aly Japun S10)1P3ID [jB apAIDU] ISNW NOA 0N

3]d |EUOIJRUIBIU| SAIIAIAS [BIDUBUIS JIBIY

wonesodion paywn wiedexaq

SICUPBIY PRINIag

BUDN

gsuadxy pue apes)

JUEWIE|D 1O JOJIPAI] jO GWEN




Altair Financial Services International Plc and Altair Financial Services Limited
Both in Administration

APPENDIX B (ji)

ALTAIR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED
ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 2 MARCH 2009

Joint Administrators” Repori
22 April 2009




Altair Financial Services Limited

Estimated Financial Position as at 2 March 2009

A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged Assets

Goodwill

Intellectual Praperly
VAT Refund

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors

Office Equipment
Furniture and Fittings

Leasehold Improvements

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors

Book Value Estimated {o Realise
£ £

39,999
40,000

27,850
219,791 50,000
87,500 -
39,627 20,000
21,008 10,000
13,178 -
408,954 159,999




Altair Financial Services Limited

Estimated Statement of Afiairs as at 2 March 2009 (cont/d)

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors {carried from

Liabilities
Preferential creditars:- Employee Wages and Holiday Pay
Estimated deficiency as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated surplus/(shortfall) of assets after floating charges

Estimaled prescribed part of net property where applicable {b/down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating

charge hoiders)

Trade Creditors (per atached schedule)
Barclays Bank Plc

Estimated deficiency as regards non-preferential creditors
(Floating Charge Shortfall)

Estimated total deficiency as regards creditors

Issued and cafled up capital

Share Premium Account
Estimated total deficiency as regards members

Estimated lo Realise

£

159,999

0

159,999

0 0

0| 159,999
0

0 159,999

0 0

0 159,999
985,507
1,389

986,896

(826,897)

0

F (626,897)
1

0 1

£ (826,898)




Runoes jo
,EA

vans

Junsss mizg

AN LETE IVE Z2N9 auysdwen plia)s131ad pEGY PRIPIg SSNOR MU MON BY) £1eG Q)
BUON oo oee'2 2IULINEY] L0}
suc oo s2e's woszh1 Se Bupes) Buysigng g+
BUON 00569 SLUDJSN ' BNUAABY WH
suoy 00 522 51 Y0l ZM uopua] $Eg 3pAH SUBpIED XBESRG §) | 32nH
BUON] 00 19 s £rNE XA5ENG 1STM 235 Aq weyaioyg SU0XeES § BYNY-WeH pueidy
AUDN 00 D0¥'E ElERID abuey umo] g 32E|d ASUEa] 102 aung sBuiploy yaspey
auoy 29199 JA6E1S Bhod peOY UauoH 3.1U87) §,DU] JUNOISIA LN §52)0v7 [ELOTBUISIU JEISPIDS
aucy 00 168701 B]U37) (EIDULUI |BQDI
auoy 61 vi59 896 FHD 1a159Y7) 12 SSDUISNA JAJSAYY) una7 pragsbury 85n0H 89 yd Ao g9
auoy vET! dDE LN peoy xass3 oty 8sn0H 40137 deiun 08j3433y YSIANY-BIIN 1514
;uop ¥C 06y puega) Iruiag peay uey EpEASR Yaigey welg Ape
BUON 00 000"L gHE LAD Aasusangy Wd 11ad IS YiBd [EALRY "UNO7) OflBLER 6L1 %08 Od papuN MEYSLIaY
auoy A 2yl Mi3 uopuoq PIAFFIWS J5E] Aenp Apowu:oy) K014 W9 P BANJE Y
BUON g ees AL TNS AaLng WEAYD peny anebjnyy saddn s 1uay P 1) Wo0ing
BUON Cx @ uiang peOY S Y40 18 Ja)JENY) YINOG uoISABY | wooy
BUuch 06T NQR "EDI ucpuo?y BUETISADT GCL0L IEnde) uedsewy veadany
Suo 086" usp3
BUCN 536" INE LLMS uopua PECY PiIBjey] 95 Hnag pueeys SUONENLNURLCT 0433
SUCN 6'6LL'S Qv 0LIY Aaung 13453 peay YINoWSL0d 95N0H $AWERY ] 411 Auedwo) B snusp praeg
auoy [¥: Lyl €138 uopuo Aemaleq) siEaq Butppng eXSRIAAN 205 ajAoQ soud)
0N 00 ZE2'S enen pecy fingqaz UIEET 1 PJSIA UBILIE(Q
00N beedy AL LNB X885N5 1583 uolybug peoy Susang gL BEIEIS HAD
BUON oo 0000 pueRIIMG yunz by IEAQIIENNEIS uoRez00x7 pank juedexsg
BUON 05 480 SHE MM uapuo B3NS JBUINIOW 194G 10014 Y5 "3%edg 8y PRAIWIT YI0MBN PIEDME pE MBI
auoN L0EE0T) SudAD soyded 508 |6Cb3 X08 Od P buipe:| abpupuwos
E o8 ¥i6' MdZ LOH oebouey peDY MU SNOH JOSPUIMA P (3N Suonenumuo;) sumasy OfD 2oualii@u ssapIeuoy
auon 57 80002 750 0LMS uOpUCY peay sbum 566 E2E|d BY} Bunndwo? ssaproy3 0500070
auo CERONSE SNS 5ZdN AAYSYINCWILOW BMISEIMBN SAEMSS0I) 1nobiasy S30AIAS JuBwabeury pauinuioy
oy £S5 wnibjag s|assug 050} 1G] UBBAYSEd "3 AY S|UBLIAE 4 Ut Ajue|D) -ABd 7 1E3)D
SUON 61 59 Et Y16 SMS uopua 2NUBT LONIGI{YT LINDY SHET Sapel] |UBWASHY UOIRID
BUON £ EL8'BY dnt £va yieg Yanspey BEOY SBM. YEd 549134 15 WaWNJ0Q 210 HiD
auoN oaozs ANY LN uopuo 18a25 2epshig pie) Jaquil] 8y /1 Q17 Bulgsiand yed 117
sUON Z5251 VSN GLOEE eployd oMo SAlKJ UBADG 'N LBT W ysn pe)
BUON 120E 1926E T4 'IS1EMIBE(D) U7 yocig Auls pasz uouue) uaydalg
suoN o6 201 Z09EE BPUO4 edwep 0OSE BUng 19845 edwE] YLON 00L jessen) 3 peosg
auon oo'00s's- X0E 219 31ysIa)58aN0|9 09u8Y; abpo joauay uonug [ 987
auon 0E0ET Iyt EINL 1uay "pIojYsy peoy yunyy asna; uoibusiam FIaunnay uu Aiders uaumnsay 388
auon 91152 Gunoquiaxn’] Zi0g1 ‘687 08 Q'd 853491 | -BUBY BRUBAY pT wiaup anbueg
aucy w4 HINOS Bngsauveyor sajels3 vojufinay PEDY PIOJX) 99 pawi aumsady
UON YL £S5 6 ENEW Clil XEX o0y B 19345 §S04] 3Y) O LUYor1g 1 Bn07y SS80LL paNLA BuBB Iy
Joppaad Aq play {3)1gqag jo
Aunssg 1o s|meg junowy - S3.ppy WeLr|) 10 JOUPAID (O BUeN

uoissassod s fuedwoa ay) i Auadoid Jaa0 apil Jo vONURTa) BupuIed S10UpBId PUB S8JAIRS

sjusweasBe ajes [euopipuod Jo Bwisea| [31eYd ‘aseynnd-any J8pUN SI0)|Pald ||B 3PRIAUL ISNW NO ) S3ON

POIRUIT SOARS [BIILBULY SRy




SUON Tezossz Dn49ss %8553 ybisjhey peoy (eusly S5NOH SaWey] (Bojouyda) pren sswey}
auoy 56'C69'1 30k v20o3 uopuo] 19B1G B]OBUIDGR ) (T 35N0H EANE | B30 peuBiIHaY paliuI] BASI8 |
EEeN] 00'D00"0Z 842N Q4
BUON £9056 {ny 18u(ey} 1ewe
BUON 000 D16 ¥13 PEOY Sifssen 25noH yBnouogsuies F{RL:E] BUAS JBYPABLS
BU0N [iE] 16426 13 pugjHeR unop ehiejer) peg-ul SUf X3ABLILIAG
£y zetey HSE LHd yald PEOY Playuing g0z AfiJaU3 WBYINOS pUB YSINOIT 24533 wWanog
uoN Y av6 01 LN fanng 1ays3 PROY LANCWSIOS 2SNOH SaLey| siensibay g
BUON 2e'020'6 Loueqa inneg £1P5-0l ¥08 O'd [EUOELIB)Y] ALBWIG
BUON 71 62 10 0ZN uopua] DUCISIOUM |ueT [jBssny sudp.es) audjepbew Of BLLEYS Y
uoN 5r9IE d¥5 633 aKysay) MOISUAIM auey sajem FSN0H IyHNoY palWr SARROSTY IS

o0e0st X3S
HON 108 dHZ vuH pI0jBIaH £ [asuep] sureq uopays Aamag ay) 7NYIG maspuy
UCN 85111 0001 AN YOA MBN 20014 Y16 l2a1g peasg 0g SPIMBIIOM DRSS
SuoN 0570891 AvD ¥Z03 uopuY] aebioon 57 7 yws
BUON 0 Zi3Wyag YNz 7208 yaegsod Gl asSEASIEE sianbreg gy
o £z 03y QAL 623d SQWey) vopSuguny| 9507 1m0 ) SUONNIOS WALINDOEG 89019 Apjaunag Jy
o LrAa ] ADZ 1ZdH anysueybusiang Angsaity 16aRS UOlEA alipo uoyem sues g seydey
o ¥9240'1 XX6 ¥78 LGHOR 'UHOMUE peoy i+ sual3 aSNOH 12 [eAay a1us]) sJA5G aJuelly IIEW [EACY
auo 3% 2601 9H 1ML X3S3|ePA LWeRa4 BAK) sRIL ueld | 35N0H Yoy AT HN Yoy
ET €+ 636'2 [d4v¥ HLS Buaq.or Aepinog BAL(] JOAN LB DUISESFUOY 1S9/ 51aMD| 0ZZE[Ed snbay
UON Aty 3N WD X3583 [T g 18348 yooig UNe7) JUBLNg 802 paLN] jRwpay
BLON 5z 188 HEB 1M uppuoy 199RS OIS 7 s198{014 B%EIpEY
auoy ooy ol DHI LNB uoybug smauaL e ¢ P 320082y 30N
o ooczel 49 ArD3 uopuoy 13205 BUOJIA UBAND G4 palkur] dnouy aumzay amd
uoy (93 T8 XL IM uopua] peay uu) sAei8) 0oL IEH UIOQIOH 015
BUON 2040E'E a5t dIMS uopuo 90814 12024240 DY SpUEMY Pitd Bag BUYi
E oo's21'4 ary aLm uopua] 1984 Wwabay 151 -6p1 9SROK VOppaH pi7 wodescdio)) saddag ays
0N LLEELE MELEMD D LoWHON ymyLIoN WE YI01GPET 2SNOH 1aSPINR] paun A auozhey
auoy 69 0S8l sAQUNERY SIN07 10 JUCJLBIEAA UEDNET) 8] Heya dplieg 0EE aUnS |euonewsay| BIEWINYAed
auoy 4B 0801 979150 |o15ug Aenpy sidwa | )sed yoeg sjdwai 7 aYIE)7) BLINOGS()
B 02 960 Tt nigs1s ong 18184 15 OKEYD BUET 5J0DIIM saydley] pRINT ) wido
auoy 09665 1€ AVE HZOa uopuo! aleboon sz UOSWERIM § LHWS BIXap
uoN 00 009'1 QNP ZNL Juay sllop 8bpuqun) peoy Junquiag uue 4 sbueny P71 Se0URS 200N maN
QUON 000 NHI 9718 anysyeg peayuapiepy peOY |(34UBIS) | U AUNgIaN
BUON 15§ (iypay pEOY uopuae asnoH Asagy SISUMELS 19N
uoN G PLOYLL V8 LAN aud) uadn apseamay 1eang abpug maN 85N0H PUBUOY Ria100g Buipjing asEmaN
SN Irizsie HEG6ALDA BOpue 15205 PIO BL ¥l pau] (N} eissen
BN o6-56¢ S ¥O0 9251 joodapiey uaqying doysig 25017 saysyButy 2 -9 B0 [90N
BUCN 06" 20¢ 04k 810S SIUEH uoideyIneg pey uoay 91 533uad¥3 - JAyWy Uar3IS
uoty 011692 BU0 HZOM uapuo peoy sso) buueys 0014 pig (01 Seuas Buiueay) spieqiy
auoN COX5 12 dvl YZOM uopusy “sbuippng uoidwegnos yp 12154y Aisup
Buoy SL8I6 SHE ¥l yajng yowmsd| uaaIn) Sizeben IS oL asn0Yy JOUBH Pi0 YL P11 edebepy
U0y ki CHL ALD3 Jopua] peoy A3 14-69 PIe) SJBNIT | oaN
oy S5 8 sajaxng OEOL 75 HOUDBLIE ) pRASNDY 12004y - SAIEW 2ot

o2 1er SaUBI0N LOOUDT]
BN 05'501 X€8 19y Burpeay pecy W04 Gy saouadx3- pRjuRe Suy)
aloN Ly NNL aLm uopusy 1330S PIOIXG 0BL asnoH wopbury pajiun uojdwirH s Yagwe
uon 91 258 ZHS ALMS uopuo) IEA IEd 19 AAHIEN
HION 05109 401 ¥6M3 puepIIs uojSBUINT PeOy UBjpUIIeN SSN0H MEITULM 0173 (34N} uiRunow uoy
UON o5 wo'v AYG YL X35&{PPIN Mojsunoy 8NUBAY BUAINSPIKY S8 YRONMI
BUOH _B‘Rﬂ H80AL03 uopue 13245 ugiBweq | p-£e 0014 pE ssausng Buwes |




B3NS pXx0 08)

00'B8E"} vILam uopuo] 0011102 g yeg sepeg
S03IPA1S PRINIBSUN JFYID

————
69905586 e10L

o

uoN 0 ALMS uopuat 1oy ewkeH £Z uosURg 7 HOMPaN - PAIUAT (3ARI] SFRUISNG |ESIANLT
suoN Jyb EENL uay piojysy 25n0 unlBuiapm PSR JUBLAINIIBY v Biders
Er S Az 0ZW Jasayduey PEOH MOISLIA Angspq yd SEIUISNG S1OMO] WOJB(3] 58A
BUON TP 194 SM2 SnYSAYY YIMUBN| BAu() ABSHMEL 95 592uBlx3 - Aeipm preyxy
SUoN MDA ILMS uopuoq 010% ¥05 '0'd S3IeY ssaulsng SRy SSBUISNE JIUNCD JRISIUMISIM IBISUUSIM JO A1
BUON 00 000" S8|2100SSY 1S3, Y1BULUSY -YAAM
BUON ATIEES ¥s Bingsauueyor 9piz ucipuesg 51001 eg ajeaud sAaUI0NY SUBLLYIDM
SUON Y696 5L SO OLM uopua |2an5 A3peH LT SALGSTY NIPTPM
BUoh oL vig's Y90 9251 ] u2quny dousig 35010 Jaysybury Zp 017 Sugnduso) B:0944
BUON o Ndv FIND xass3 poasuasg 25017 PICJSUEA 91, - AUIEN UEA [y
UON 00'004'S NG HZOM uopuo] 18345 qUOTYM 85195 85N0H 3qWONSBM JEAR1| SSIWSNE ESIBAILN




Altair Financial Services International Plc - In Administration

RECEIPTS

Intellectual Property
Goodwill

Sundry Receipt

PAYMENTS

Statutory Advertising

Bordereau Fee

IT Licence Fee

IT Services

Sundry Expenses/Disbursements
VAT

BALANCE IN HAND

Leonard Curtis
One Great Cumberland Place
London W1H 7LW

Summary of Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments
for the period from 2 March 2009 to 22 April 2009

Estimated
Statement of
Affairs Fixed Charge
£ £

APPENDIX C (i)

Floating
Charge Total
£ £

20,000.00 20,000.00
20,600.00 20,000.00
40,000.00 40,000.00
5,000.00 5,000.00

- 45,000 45,060.00
312.75 312.75
25.00 25.00
75.00 75.00
7,500.00 7,500.00
28.00 28.00
64.32 64.32
8,005.07 8,005.07
36,994.93 36,994.93

M C Healy
N A Bennett
Joint Administrators

Joint Administrators’ Repori
22 April 2009




Altair Financial Services Limited - In Administration

RECEIPTS

Goodwill

Intellectual Property
Trade Deblors
Office Equipment
Furniture & Fittings

PAYMENTS

Statutory Advertising

Bordereau Fee

IT Licence Fee

Sundry Expenses/Disbursements
Pre-Appointment Costs

VAT

BALANCE IN HAND

Leonard Curtis
One Great Cumberland Place
London W1H 7LW

APPENDIX C (ii)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
for the period from 2 March 2009 to 22 April 2009

Estimated
Statement of
Affairs

£ £

39,999 5,000.00
40,000 -
50,000 -
20,000 -
10,000 -

159,999 5,000.00

7560
260.00" -
75.00
163.07
351250 -
590.32 4,676.4%

323.51

M C Healy
N A Bennett
Joint Administrators

Joint Adminisirators' Report
22 Bpm 2009




Altair Financial Services International Plc - In Administration

Slatutory & Review
Assels

Liabilities

Trading

Debenture Holder
Generat Administration

Appoiniment

Total

Average Hourly Rate (£}

All Units are 6 minutes

APPENDIX D (i)
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 2 March 2009 to t6 April 2009
Director Senior Manager Manager 2 Assistant Support Total Average
Units Cost Unils Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Hourly Rate
£ £ £ £ £ £ £
- - 185 3,900.00 - - 195 3,900.00 200.00
80 360000 95 3,08750 198  3,960.00 - - 373 10,647.50 285.46
30 135000 58 1,88500 55  1,100.00 - - 2 1500 145 4,350.00 300.00
21 420.00 . - - 2 420.00 200.00
10 450.00 20 65000 40 800.00 - - - 70 1,900.00 M43
20 §50.00 30 600.00 - - - 50 1,250.00 250.00
- - - - 13 130.00 13 130.00 100.00
120 540000 193 627250 539 1078000 13 13000 2 1500 867  22597.5C
450.00 325.00 200.00 100.00 75.00 260.64

Joint Administrators’ Report

22 April 2009




Altair Financial Services Limited - In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators' Time Costs from 2 March 2009 to 16 April 2009

Satutory & Review

Assels

Liabilities

Trading

General Administration

Post Appoiniment Creditor Reporting

Investigations

Total

Average Hourly Rate [£)

Ail Units are 6 minutes

All Units are 6 minutes

APPENDIX D {ji)

Director Senior Manager Manager 2 Total

Units Cost  Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost
£ £ £ £
- 1 32.50 120 2,400.00 121 243250
70 315000 115 3,737.50 518 10,360.00 703 17,247.50
145  4,712.50 N 6,220.00 456 10,932.50
70 3,150.00 16 320.00 86  3,470.00
20 900.00 10 325.00 180 3,600.00 210 4,825.00
- 140  2,800.00 140  2,800.00
20 900.00 - 20 900.00
180 810000 271 8,807.50 1,285  25,700.00 1,736 42,607.50
450.00 325.00 200.00 245.43

Average
Hourly Rate
£
201.03
245.34
239.75
403.49
229.76

200.00

450.00

Joint Administrators’ Reporl
22 April 2009




Altair Financial Services International Plc - In Administration

Financial assessment
Strategy & purpose evaluation
Preparation of documents
Chargeholder

Court related issues

Tolal

Average Hourly Rate (£)

Al Units are 6 minutes

APPENDIX E (i}
Summary of Joint Leonard Curtis' Time Costs from 13 February 2009 to 2 March 2009
Director Senior Manager Manager 2 Assistant Total Average
Units  Cost Units Cost  Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Hourly Rate
£ £ £ £ £ £
- - 10 32500 40 800.00 - - 50 1,125.00 225.00
. - 10 325.00 67  1,340.00 Hi 1,665.00 216.23
- - - 35 700.00 - 35 700.00 200.00
10 450.00 - - - 10 450.00 450.00
- - - - 13 130.00 13 130.00 100.00
10 450.00 20 65000 142 2,840.00 13 130.00 185 4,070.00
450.00 325.00 200.00 100.00 220.00

Joint Administrators' Report

22 Aprit 2009




Altair Financial Services Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX E {ii)

Summary of Leonard Curtis’ Time Costs from 27 February 2009 to 2 March 2009

Director Senior Manager Manager 2 Assistant Total Average
Units Cost  Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost  Units Cost  Hourly Rate
E £ £ £ £ £

Financial assessment - - 10 325.00 60 1,200.00 - - 70 1,525.00 217.86
Preparation of documents 10 450.00 15 48750 45 900.00 - - 70 1,837.50 26250
Court retaled issues - - - - - - 15 150.00 15 150.00 100.00
Total 10 45¢.00 25 81250 105  2100.00 15 150.00 199 351250
Average Hourly Rate (£} 450.00 325.00 200.00 100.00 226.61

All Units are 6 minutes

Joinl Administrators’ Report
22 April 2008




Altair Financial Services International Plc and Altair Financial Services Limited
Both in Administration

APPENDIX F

CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT STAFF, THE USE OF
SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis is considered to be relevant:
Charge out Rates

With effect from 1 January 2005 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignmenis undertaken by Leonard
Curtis;

Director £450
Senior Manager £325
Manager 1 £250
Manager 2 £200
Manager 3 £175
Administrator £150
Assistant £100
Support £75

Staff Allocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director invelvement from the cutset,
Other directors of staif will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case. Time
spent by secretarial and other support staff on specific case related matters, e.g. report despatching, is charged. Details of
any subcontractor(s) used are given in the attached report.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used are given in the atlached report. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement -
for each will be based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of
relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors will be based around a number of {actors including, but not restricted to, their expertise
in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Dishursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case is recoverable without approval and is referred to as a
‘category 1 disbursement”. Calegory 1 disbursements will generally comprise supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and
properly reimbursed expenses, including car mileage at 40p a mile, incurred by personnel in connection with the case. Also
included will be services specific lo the case where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, room
hire and document storage. :

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element
of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, documenis storage or communication faciliies provided by us) they must be
disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving the administrators’ remuneration. Such expenditure is
referred to as a “category 2 disbursement”. The following items of expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed
io be in line with the cost of external provision:

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone elc £100 per 100 creditors/ directors or part thereof
Room Hire E100

Storage of office files (6 years) £85.40 per box

Joinl Adminisirators’ Reporl
22 Aprit 2009




Altair Financial Services International Plc and Altair Financial Services Limited

Both in Administration

APPENDIX G

EXTRACTS FROM INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

RULE 2.38(1)

Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in administration proceedings a person is entitled to vote
only if-

{a) he has given to the administrator, not later than 12.00 hours on the business day before the
day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of the debt which

(i) he claims to be due to him from the company; or

(ii) in relation to a member State liquidator, is claimed to be due to creditors in
proceedings in refation to which he holds office;

(b) the claim has been duly admitted under the following provisions of this Rule; and

(c) there has been lodged with the administrator any proxy which he intends to be used on his
behalf.

Details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of rules 2.40 to 2.42 (secured creditors,
holders of negotiable instruments, retention of title creditors and hire-purchase, conditional sale and
chattel leasing agreements).

RULE 2.43 (1) & (2)

Subject to paragraph (2}, at a creditors’ meeling in administration proceedings, a resolution is passed
when a majority (in value) of those present and voting, in person or by proxy, have voted in favour of it.

Any resolution is invalid if those voting against it include more than half in value of the creditors to whom
notice of the meeting was sent and who are not, to the best of the chairman's belief, persons connected
with the company.

Joint Administrators' Report
22 April 2009




Rule 2.35

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert full name and
wddress of registered office of
the company

{c) Insert details of place of

megting

{d} Insert date and time of
meeting

* Delete as applicable

* Delete as applicable

APPENDIX H

Form 2.20B
Notice of a meeting of creditors
Name of Company Company number
ALTAIR FINANCIAL SERVICES INTERNATIONAL PLC 05528312
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice tfull name of cour] 11468 of 2005

Notice is hereby given by (a) M C Healy & N A Bennett of Leonard Curlis
One Greai Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London, WiH 7LW

that a meeting of the creditors of (b) ALTAIR FINANCIAL SERVICES INTERNATIONAL PLC,

One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London, W1H 7LW

is to be held at {c) One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London, W1H 7TLW

on(d) & May 2009 at 11,30 am

The meeting is:

*(1) an inittal creditors’ meeting under parag

raph 51 of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986 (“the Schedule”);

I invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned fo me by the date of the meeting if you cannot
altend and wish to be represented.

In erder to be entitled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give io me, not later than 12.00 hours on the
business day hefore lhe day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of your claim.

M C Healy - Joint Administrator ./

Daed 22 April 2009

A copy of the “proposals Lrovised-propesals is attached

ADM2208 05-10-03




Rule 2.35

{a) Insert full name(s) and
zaddress(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert fuil name and
wddress of registered office of
the company

{c} Inserl details of place of

meeling

{d) Insert date and time of
meeting

* Delete as applicable

* Detele as applicable

APPENDIX H

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company number

ALTAIR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED 05331608

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice

[fuf name of court) 11514 of 2009

Notice is hereby given by (a) M C Healy & N A Bennett of Leonard Curiis
One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London, WiH 7LW

that a meeting of the creditors of {b) ALTAIR FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD,

One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London, W1H 7LW

is ic be held at (c) One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, Lendon, W1H 7LW

on{d} 8 May 2009 at 11,30 am

The meetling is;

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 io the Insolvency Act 1986 {"the Schedule™;

[ invite you to attend the above meeling.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and relurned to me by the date of the meeting if you cannot
attend and wish lo be represented.

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than 12.00 hours on the
business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of your ¢laim.

44///”’7

M C Healy - Joint Administrator [

Signed

Dated 22 Aprit 2009

A copy of the *proposals brevised-sropesals is attached

ADM2208 09-10-03




Ruie 8.1

Insert the name of the company

Notes to help the completion of
the form

Please give full name and address
for communication

Please insert name of person {who
must be 18 or over ) or the
“chairman of the meeting" (see note
below). If you wish o provide for
alternative proxy-hoiders in the
circumstances that your first choice
is unable to attend please slate the
name(s} of the allernatives as well.

Please delete words in brackets if
the proxy-holder is only to vote as
directed i.e. he has no discretion.

* Please delele as appropriate

This form must be signed

Only {0 be completed if the creditor
has not signed in person

EDMMPXY 19-03-07

APPENDIX |

FORM 8.2
Insolvency Act 1986
PROXY (ADMINISTRATION)
IN THE MATTER OF ALTAIR FINANCIAL SERVICES INTERNATIONAL PLC
and
[N THE MATTER OF THE INSCLVENCY ACT 1986
Name of creditor

Address

Name of Proxy-holder
1
2

3

i appaint the above person to be myfthe creditor's proxy-holder at the meeting of creditors to be held
on 8 May 2009 or at any adjournment of that meeting. The proxy-holder is to propose or vote as
instructed below [and in respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction is given, may vote
or ahstain at his/her discretion].

Voting instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection” of the Administrators' proposals/revised proposals* as circulated

2 For the appointment of of

as a member of the creditors' committee

(If no creditors committee is ‘appointed)

3 That the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the iime properly given
by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administraticn and that they
be authorised to draw fees on account of time costs incurred, as and when funds permit.

For [ Against

4 That the basis of the recharge of the Administrators’ category 2 disbursements be fixed by
reference to the rates set out in paragraph .6 and Appendix F of their report dated 22 April 2009
and that they be authorised to be reimbursed such disbursements as and when funds permit.

For { Against

5 That the Adminisirators be discharged from liability in respect of any action(s) of theirs as
Administrators pursuant io the provisions of paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986, immediately upon their appainiment ceasing to have effect.

For/ Against

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditorfmember or relationship to creditor/member or other authority for signature

Remember: there may be resolutions on the other side of this form,

SAPPRCMC




Rute 8.1

Insert the name of the company

Notes to help the completion of
the form

Please give full name and address
for communication

Piease inserl name of person {who
must be 18 or over ) or the
"chairman of the meeting” {see note
below). If you wish to provide for
alternative proxy-halders in the
circumstances that your first choice
is unable to attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives as well.

Piease delete words in brackets if
the proxy-hoider is only to vote as
directed i.e. he has no discretion.

* Please delete as appropriate

This form must be signed

Cnly to be completed il the creditor
has not signed in person

ADMIAPXY 19-03-07

APPENDIX |

FORM 8.2
Insolvency Act 1986
PROXY (ADMINISTRATION)
IN THE MATTER OF ALTAIR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED
and
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
Name of creditor

Address

Name of Proxy-holder
1
2

3

| appoint the above person fo be myfthe credifor's proxy-holdes at the meeting of creditors to be held
on & May 2009 or at any adjournment of that meeting. The proxy-holder is to propose or vole as
instructed below [and in respect of any resclution for which no specific instruction is given, may vote
or abstain al his/her discretion].

Voting instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection* of the Administrators' proposalsirevised proposals® as circulated

2 For the appointment of of

as a member of the creditors’ commitiee

(¥ no creditors commities is appointed)

3 That the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given
by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration and that they
be authorised to draw fees on account of time costs incurred, as and when funds permit.

For { Against

4 That the basis of the recharge of the Administrators' categary 2 dishursements be fixed by
reference fo the rates set out in paragraph 9.6 and Appendix F of their repart dated 22 April 2009
and that they be authorised to be reimbursed such disbursements as and when funds permit,

For ! Against

5 That the Administraters be discharged from liability in respect of any action(s) of theirs as
Administrators pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insalvency Act
1886, immediately upon their appointment ceasing to have effect.

For | Against

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with crediter/member or relationship to creditor/member or other autharity for signature

Remember: there may be resolutions on the other side of this form,

SAPP2/CMC




